

Corazon Gold Corp.
Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
For the three month period ended March 31, 2012 and March 31, 2011

Expressed in Canadian Dollars

NOTICE TO READER

Under National Instrument 51-102, Part 4, subsection 4.3(3)(a), if an auditor has not performed a review of the interim financial statements, they must be accompanied by a notice indicating that the financial statements have not been reviewed by an auditor.

The accompanying unaudited interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared by and are the responsibility of the management.

The Company's independent auditor has not performed a review of these financial statements in accordance with the standards established by the Canadian Institute of Chartered Accountants for a review of interim financial statements by an entity's auditor.

Corazon Gold Corp.
 Consolidated statements of financial position
 (Expressed in Canadian dollars - unaudited)

| | Notes | March 31, 2012 | December 31, 2011 |
|---|-------|---------------------|----------------------|
| ASSETS | | | |
| Current assets | | | |
| Cash and cash equivalents | 4 | \$ 4,443,613 | \$ 5,390,658 |
| Receivables, deposits and prepaid expenses | 5 | 109,110 | 98,760 |
| Loan receivable | 6 | 500,000 | 500,000 |
| | | 5,052,723 | 5,989,418 |
| Non-current assets | | | |
| Reclamation bond | | 5,000 | 5,000 |
| Property and equipment | 7 | 259,149 | 265,377 |
| Exploration and evaluation assets | 8 | 72,172 | - |
| | | 336,321 | 270,377 |
| TOTAL ASSETS | | \$ 5,389,044 | \$ 6,259,795 |
| LIABILITIES | | | |
| Current liabilities | | | |
| Accounts payable and accrued liabilities | 9 | \$ 205,112 | \$ 280,434 |
| TOTAL LIABILITIES | | 205,112 | 280,434 |
| SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY | | | |
| Share capital | 10 | 13,842,226 | 13,842,226 |
| Share-based payment reserve | 10 | 2,081,606 | 1,843,984 |
| Foreign currency translation reserve | | 7,149 | 17,314 |
| Accumulated deficit | | (10,747,049) | (9,724,163) |
| TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY | | 5,183,932 | 5,979,361 |
| TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY | | \$ 5,389,044 | \$ 6,259,795 |

Approved by the board of directors on May _____, 2012

"John King Burns"
 Director

"Patrick Brauckmann"
 Director

Corazon Gold Corp.
Consolidated statements of operations and comprehensive loss
(Expressed in Canadian dollars - unaudited)

| | Notes | Period ended March 31, 2012 | Period ended March 31, 2011 |
|--|-------|--------------------------------|--------------------------------|
| Administrative expenses | | | |
| Audit and accounting fees | | \$ - | \$ 3,451 |
| Consulting fees | | 15,000 | 48,914 |
| Corporate development | | 91,054 | 47,982 |
| Depreciation | | 22,819 | 15,701 |
| Legal fees and expenses | | 11,619 | 40,412 |
| Finder fees | | - | 250,000 |
| Office | | 47,203 | 6,439 |
| Property examination costs | | 51,603 | - |
| Regulatory fees | | 9,866 | 58,912 |
| Salaries and benefits | | 103,755 | 14,173 |
| Share-based payments | 10 | 187,511 | 420,529 |
| Travel and accommodation | | 2,523 | 13,682 |
| | | 542,953 | 920,195 |
| Other expense (income) | | | |
| Foreign exchange loss (gain) | | (864) | 33,459 |
| Other income | 12 | (27,241) | - |
| Impairment of mineral properties | 8 | 508,038 | - |
| | | 479,933 | 33,459 |
| Net loss for the period | | 1,022,886 | 953,654 |
| Other comprehensive loss (income) | | | |
| Exchange differences on translating foreign operations | | (10,165) | 104,452 |
| Comprehensive loss for the period | | \$ 1,012,721 | \$ 1,058,106 |
| Loss per share – basic and diluted | 10 | \$ 0.17 | \$ 0.02 |

See accompanying notes to the consolidated financial statements

Corazon Gold Corp.
 Consolidated statements of shareholder' equity
 (Expressed in Canadian dollars - unaudited)

| | Share capital | | Reserves | | | | Total |
|--|-------------------|----------------------|-----------------------------|--------------------------------------|-----------------------|-----------------------|-------|
| | Number of shares | Amount | Share-based payment reserve | Foreign currency translation reserve | Deficit | | |
| Balance at December 31, 2010 | 23,446,318 | \$ 1,046,948 | \$ - | \$ (38,579) | \$ (481,390) | \$ 526,979 | |
| Comprehensive loss for the period ended March 31, 2011: | | | | | | | |
| Loss for the year | - | - | - | - | (953,654) | (953,654) | |
| Other comprehensive income | - | - | - | (65,873) | - | (65,873) | |
| Total comprehensive loss for the period ended March 31, 2011 | - | - | - | (65,873) | (953,654) | (1,019,527) | |
| Transactions with owners, in their capacity as owners, and other transfers for the year period March 31, 2011: | | | | | | | |
| Elimination of 0887398 B.C. Ltd. Shares pursuant to shares exchanged in share purchase agreement (note 2) | (23,446,318) | - | - | - | - | - | |
| Issue of shares of the Company pursuant to share purchase agreement (note 2) | 23,446,318 | - | - | - | - | - | |
| Fair value of monetary assets attributed to issued shares of legal parent at acquisition date (note 2) | 3,513,734 | 242,790 | - | - | - | 242,790 | |
| Common shares issued as finders' fees (note 2) | 1,250,000 | 250,000 | - | - | - | 250,000 | |
| Common shares issued for cash - private placements (note 10) | 20,312,500 | 5,550,000 | - | - | - | 5,550,000 | |
| Share issue costs - cash (note 10) | - | (207,285) | - | - | - | (207,285) | |
| Share-based payments - stock options | - | - | 460,995 | - | - | 460,995 | |
| Balance at March 31, 2011 | 25,076,234 | \$ 6,882,453 | \$ 460,995 | \$ - | \$ - | \$ 5,803,952 | |
| Comprehensive loss for the nine month period ended December 31, 2011: | | | | | | | |
| Loss for the year | - | - | - | - | (8,289,119) | (8,289,119) | |
| Other comprehensive income | - | - | - | 121,766 | - | 121,766 | |
| Total comprehensive loss for the nine month period ended December 31, 2011 | - | \$ - | \$ - | \$ 17,314 | \$ 9,724,163 | \$ (2,363,401) | |
| Transactions with owners, in their capacity as owners, and other transfers for the year period March 31, 2011: | | | | | | | |
| Common shares issued for cash - private placements (note 10) | 11,974,000 | 8,022,580 | - | - | - | 8,022,580 | |
| Share issue costs - cash (note 10) | - | (714,947) | - | - | - | (714,947) | |
| Share issue costs - cash (note 10) | - | (347,860) | 347,860 | - | - | - | |
| Share-based payments - stock options | - | - | 1,035,129 | - | - | 1,035,129 | |
| Balance at March 31, 2011 | 11,974,000 | 6,959,773 | 1,382,989 | - | - | 8,342,762 | |
| Balance at December 31, 2011 | 60,496,552 | \$ 13,842,226 | \$ 1,843,984 | \$ 17,314 | \$ (9,724,163) | \$ 5,979,361 | |

See accompanying notes to the consolidated financial statements

Corazon Gold Corp.
 Consolidated statements of shareholder' equity
 (Expressed in Canadian dollars - unaudited)

| | Share capital | | Reserves | | | Deficit | Total |
|---|------------------|---------------|-----------------------------|--------------------------------------|-----------------|----------------|-------|
| | Number of shares | Amount | Share-based payment reserve | Foreign currency translation reserve | | | |
| Balance at December 31, 2011 | 60,496,552 | \$ 13,842,226 | \$ 1,843,984 | \$ 17,314 | \$ (9,724,163) | \$ 5,979,361 | |
| Comprehensive loss for the period ended March 31, 2012: | | | | | | | |
| Loss for the year | - | - | - | - | (1,022,886) | (1,022,886) | |
| Other comprehensive income | - | - | - | (10,165) | - | (10,165) | |
| Total comprehensive loss for the period ended March 31, 2011 | - | - | - | (10,165) | (1,022,163) | (1,033,051) | |
| Share-based payments – stock options | - | - | 237,622 | - | (10,165) | (1,033,051) | |
| Balance at March 31, 2012 | 60,496,552 | \$ 13,842,226 | \$ 2,081,606 | 7,149 | \$ (10,747,049) | \$ (5,183,932) | |

See accompanying notes to the consolidated financial statements

Corazon Gold Corp.
Consolidated statements of cash flows
(Expressed in Canadian dollars - unaudited)

| | Notes | Period ended March 31, 2012 | Period ended March 31, 2011 |
|---|-------|--------------------------------|--------------------------------|
| Operating activities | | | |
| Loss for the year | | \$ (1,022,886) | \$ (953,654) |
| Items not involving cash: | | | |
| Depreciation | | 22,819 | 15,701 |
| Issuance of common shares as finders' fees | | - | 250,000 |
| Share-based payments | | 237,622 | 460,995 |
| Impairment of mineral property | | 508,038 | - |
| Changes in non-cash working capital items: | | | |
| Receivables, deposits and prepaid expenses | | (10,350) | (111,429) |
| Accounts payable and accrued liabilities | | (75,322) | 339,976 |
| Net cash flows used in operating activities | | (340,079) | (678,363) |
| Investing activities | | | |
| Acquisition of property and equipment | | (19,302) | (25,702) |
| Cash acquired on reverse asset acquisition | 2 | - | 270,613 |
| Expenditures on exploration and evaluation assets | | (580,210) | (313,715) |
| Net cash flows used in investing activities | | (599,512) | (68,804) |
| Financing activities | | | |
| Common shares issued for cash | | - | 5,550,000 |
| Share issue costs | | - | (207,195) |
| Increase (decrease) in promissory notes | | - | 429,500 |
| Net cash flows from financing activities | | - | 4,913,305 |
| Increase in cash and cash equivalents | | (939,591) | 4,166,138 |
| Effect of exchange rates on cash holdings in foreign currencies | | (7,454) | (65,962) |
| Cash and cash equivalents, beginning | | 5,390,658 | 63,426 |
| Cash and cash equivalents, ending | | \$ 4,443,613 | \$ 4,163,602 |

Supplementary information for non-cash investing and financing activities:

| | | |
|---|--------|---------|
| Capitalization of share based compensation in exploration and evaluation assets | 50,112 | 40,466 |
| Common shares issued as finder's fee | - | 250,000 |
| Net liabilities assumed on reverse asset acquisition | - | 24,823 |

1. Nature and continuance of operations

Corazon Gold Corp. (the "Company"), formerly ReMac Zinc Corp., was incorporated on April 20, 2005, under the laws of the province of Alberta, Canada, and its principal activity is the acquisition and exploration of mineral properties in Canada and Nicaragua. The Company's shares are traded on the TSX Venture Exchange ("TSX-V") under the symbol "V.CGW".

The principal address and registered office of the Company is #1060 – 1055 West Hastings Street, Vancouver, British Columbia, V6E 2E9.

These consolidated financial statements have been prepared on the assumption that the Company and its subsidiaries will continue as a going concern, meaning it will continue in operation for the foreseeable future and will be able to realize its assets and discharge its liabilities and commitments in the ordinary course of operations. Different bases of measurement may be appropriate if the Company is not expected to continue operations for the foreseeable future. As at December 31, 2011, the Company had not identified economical reserves at any of its mineral properties and is, therefore, not able to finance day to day activities through operational revenues. The Company's ability to continue as a going concern in the long term is dependent upon the mineral property exploration activities identifying commercially economical mineral reserves and its ability to attain profitable operations or raise equity capital or borrowings sufficient to meet current and future obligations. Management believes it has sufficient cash at December 31, 2011 to fund planned expenditures for at least the 2012 fiscal year.

2. Reverse asset acquisition

On January 14, 2011, ReMac Zinc Corp. ("ReMac") completed the acquisition of all of the issued and outstanding shares of 0887398 B.C. Ltd. ("0887398") in exchange for the issuance of an aggregate 23,446,318 common shares of ReMac on the basis of one common share for each common share of 0887398, pursuant to a share exchange agreement dated October 6, 2010 among 0887398, its shareholders, and its subsidiaries 0887406 B.C. Ltd. ("0887406") and Corazon Exploraciones, S.A. ("Corazon"). 0887398 owned 99.9 % of the issued and outstanding shares of Corazon and 0887406 owned the remaining 0.1% of the issued and outstanding shares of Corazon. In addition, 0887406 agreed to transfer its ownership in Corazon to ReMac pursuant to the terms of a share purchase agreement between ReMac and 0887406. As a result, 0887398 and 0887406 became wholly-owned subsidiaries of ReMac and ReMac holds indirectly 100% of the issued and outstanding shares of Corazon.

0887398 and its subsidiary, Corazon, were principally engaged in the acquisition, exploration and development of a resource property located in Santo Domingo, Nicaragua. As a result of the share exchange, the former shareholders of 0887398 obtained control of ReMac. Consequently the transaction has been recognized as a reverse asset acquisition in these consolidated financial statements, with 0887398 being the deemed acquirer of the net assets of ReMac. The consolidated financial statements are a continuation of 0887398 and the net assets and results of operations of ReMac are included in these financial statements from the date of acquisition (January 14, 2011). ReMac changed its name to Corazon Gold Corp. upon completion of the transaction.

Pursuant to the agreement, ReMac granted an aggregate 2% net smelter returns royalty to two controlling shareholders of 0887398. This royalty was exclusive to the Santo Domingo property. All outstanding options (109,287 options) of ReMac at the date of the transaction were fully vested and were cancelled for no consideration upon closing.

ReMac issued 1,250,000 common shares with an estimated fair value of \$250,000 as a finders' fee and other estimated costs of the transaction of \$54,333 which were all expensed.

3. Significant accounting policies

The financial statements were authorized for issue on April 29, 2012 by the directors of the Company.

Statement of compliance and conversion to International Financial Reporting Standards

These consolidated financial statements of the Company comply with International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS") as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board ("IASB") and interpretations of the International Financial Reporting Interpretations Committee ("IFRIC").

Basis of preparation

The consolidated financial statements of the Company have been prepared on an accrual basis and are based on historical costs, modified where applicable. The consolidated financial statements are presented in Canadian dollars unless otherwise noted.

Consolidation

The consolidated financial statements include the accounts of the Company and its controlled entities. Details of controlled entities are as follows:

| | Country of incorporation | Percentage owned* | |
|---------------------------------------|-----------------------------|----------------------|----------------------|
| | | December 31, 2011 | December 31, 2010 |
| ReMac Zinc Development Corp. ("RMZD") | Canada | 100% | 0% |
| 0887398 B.C. Ltd. | Canada | 100% | 0% |
| 0887406 B.C. Ltd. | Canada | 100% | 100% |
| Corazon Exploraciones, S.A. | Nicaragua | 100% | 100% |

*Percentage of voting power is in proportion to ownership. Due to the reverse asset acquisition transaction described in Note 2, the comparative figures reflect the 0887406 and Corazon, the subsidiaries of 0887398.

Inter-company balances and transactions, including unrealized income and expenses arising from inter-company transactions, are eliminated on consolidation.

Corazon was incorporated on February 26, 2010. On August 9, 2010, 0887398 was incorporated by the shareholders of Corazon and Corazon was issued 20,000,000 common shares of 0887398 in exchange for 99.9% of the outstanding common shares of Corazon held by the same shareholders. This common control restructuring transaction has been accounted for at book value and accounted for as a continuity of interest of Corazon in these financial statements from the date of incorporation of Corazon on February 26, 2010.

3. **Significant accounting policies (cont'd)**

Significant accounting judgments, estimates and assumptions

The preparation of the Company's consolidated financial statements in conformity with IFRS requires management to make judgments, estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets, liabilities and contingent liabilities at the date of the consolidated financial statements and reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Estimates and assumptions are continuously evaluated and are based on management's experience and other factors, including expectations of future events that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances. However, actual outcomes can differ from these estimates.

Areas requiring a significant degree of estimation and judgment relate to the determination of the useful lives of property and equipment, the recoverability of the carrying value of resource properties, fair value measurements for financial instruments and share-based compensation and other equity-based payments, the recognition and valuation of provisions for restoration and environmental liabilities, and the recoverability and measurement of deferred tax assets and liabilities. Actual results may differ from those estimates and judgments.

Foreign currency translation

The functional currency of each entity is measured using the currency of the primary economic environment in which that entity operates. The consolidated financial statements are presented in Canadian dollars which is the parent company's functional and presentation currency. The functional currency of the subsidiary that has operations in Nicaragua is the United States dollar and all other subsidiaries have a Canadian dollar functional currency.

Transactions and balances:

Foreign currency transactions are translated into functional currency using the exchange rates prevailing at the date of the transaction. Foreign currency monetary items are translated at the period-end exchange rate. Non-monetary items measured at historical cost continue to be carried at the exchange rate at the date of the transaction. Non-monetary items measured at fair value are reported at the exchange rate at the date when fair values were determined.

Exchange differences arising on the translation of monetary items or on settlement of monetary items are recognized in profit or loss in the statement of comprehensive income in the period in which they arise, except where deferred in equity as a qualifying cash flow or net investment hedge.

Foreign operations:

The financial results and position of foreign operations whose functional currency is different from the Company's presentation currency are translated as follows:

- assets and liabilities are translated at period-end exchange rates prevailing at that reporting date; and
- income and expenses are translated at average exchange rates for the period.

Exchange differences arising on translation of foreign operations are transferred directly to the Company's foreign currency translation reserve in the statement of comprehensive income. These differences are recognized in the profit or loss in the period in which the operation is disposed.

3. **Significant accounting policies (cont'd)**

Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents include cash on hand, deposits held and other short-term highly liquid investments with original maturities of three months or less from the date of purchase.

Exploration and evaluation assets

Exploration and evaluations expenditures include the costs of acquiring licenses, costs associated with exploration and evaluation activities, and the fair value (at acquisition date) of exploration and evaluation assets acquired in a business combination or asset acquisition. Once a license to explore an area has been secured, exploration and evaluation expenditures are capitalized on a property by property basis until such time the property is placed in production, is sold or abandoned or determined to be impaired. Costs incurred before the Company has obtained the legal rights to explore an area are recognized in profit or loss. Recoverability of the carrying amount of any resource properties is dependent on successful development and commercial exploitation, or alternatively, sale of the respective areas of interest.

Government tax credits received are recorded as a reduction to the cumulative costs incurred. Option payments received on mineral property interests optioned to third parties are credited against previous capitalized acquisition and exploration and evaluation costs for that mineral property and to income to the extent that amounts exceed those costs.

Exploration and evaluation assets are assessed for impairment if (i) sufficient data exists to determine technical feasibility and commercial viability, and (ii) facts and circumstances suggest that the carrying amount exceeds the recoverable amount. Where a potential impairment is indicated, assessments are performed for each area of interest.

Once the technical feasibility and commercial viability of the extraction of mineral resources in an area of interest are demonstrable, exploration and evaluation assets attributable to that area of interest are first tested for impairment and then reclassified to mining property and development assets within property, plant and equipment.

Property and equipment

Property and equipment are stated at historical cost less accumulated depreciation and accumulated impairment losses.

When significant parts of an item of property and equipment have different useful lives, they are accounted for as separate items (major component) of plant and equipment. The cost of replacing or overhauling a component of plant and equipment is recognized in the carrying amount when there is a future economic benefit to the Company and its cost is reasonably determinable. The carrying amount of the replaced component is written off. Costs of repairs and maintenance are charged to the statement of income and comprehensive income during the financial period in which they are incurred.

Gains and losses on disposals are determined by comparing the proceeds with the carrying amount and are recognized in profit or loss.

3. **Significant accounting policies (cont'd)**

Property and equipment (cont'd)

Depreciation and amortization are calculated to write off the cost of the assets to their residual values over their estimated useful lives. The depreciation and amortization rates applicable to each category of property and equipment are as follows:

| Class of equipment | Depreciation rate |
|---------------------------|--------------------------|
| Vehicles | 30% declining balance |
| Office equipment | 20% declining balance |
| Computer equipment | 30% declining balance |
| Leasehold improvements | 3 years straight line |

Share-based payments

The Company operates a stock option plan. Share-based payments to employees are measured at the fair value of the instruments at the date of grant and amortized over the vesting periods with the corresponding amount being recorded to the option reserve in equity. Share-based payments to non-employees are measured at the fair value of goods or services received or the fair value of the equity instruments issued, if it is determined the fair value of the goods or services cannot be reliably measured, and are recorded at the date the goods or services are received. The fair value of options is determined using a Black-Scholes pricing model which incorporates all market vesting conditions. The number of shares and options expected to vest is reviewed and adjusted at the end of each reporting period such that the amount recognized for services received as consideration for the equity instruments granted shall be based on the number of equity instruments that eventually vest.

The share-based payment reserve records items recognized as share-based payments until such time that the share options or warrants are exercised, at which time the corresponding amount will be transferred to share capital.

Loss per share

Basic loss per share is calculated by dividing the loss attributable to common shareholders by the weighted average number of common shares outstanding in the period. For all periods presented, the loss attributable to common shareholders equals the reported loss attributable to owners of the Company. Diluted loss per share is calculated by the treasury stock method. Under the treasury stock method, the weighted average number of common shares outstanding for the calculation of diluted loss per share assumes that the proceeds to be received on the exercise of dilutive share options and warrants are used to repurchase common shares at the average market price during the period.

3. Significant accounting policies (cont'd)

Financial instruments

The Company classifies its financial instruments in the following categories: at fair value through profit or loss, loans and receivables, held-to-maturity investments, available-for-sale and financial liabilities. The classification depends on the purpose for which the financial instruments were acquired. Management determines the classification of its financial instruments at initial recognition.

Financial assets are classified at fair value through profit or loss when they are either held for trading for the purpose of short-term profit taking, derivatives not held for hedging purposes, or when they are designated as such to avoid an accounting mismatch or to enable performance evaluation where a group of financial assets is managed by key management personnel on a fair value basis in accordance with a documented risk management or investment strategy. Such assets are subsequently measured at fair value with changes in carrying value being included in profit or loss.

Loans and receivables are non-derivative financial assets with fixed or determinable payments that are not quoted in an active market and are subsequently measured at amortized cost. They are included in current assets, except for maturities greater than 12 months after the end of the reporting period. These are classified as non-current assets.

Held-to-maturity investments are non-derivative financial assets that have fixed maturities and fixed or determinable payments, and it is the Company's intention to hold these investments to maturity. They are subsequently measured at amortized cost. Held-to-maturity investments are included in non-current assets, except for those which are expected to mature within 12 months after the end of the reporting period.

Available-for-sale financial assets are non-derivative financial assets that are designated as available-for-sale or are not suitable to be classified as financial assets at fair value through profit or loss, loans and receivables or held-to-maturity investments and are subsequently measured at fair value. These are included in current assets. Unrealized gains and losses are recognized in other comprehensive income, except for impairment losses and foreign exchange gains and losses on monetary financial assets.

Non-derivative financial liabilities (excluding financial guarantees) are initially measured at fair value and are subsequently measured at amortized cost.

Financial assets are derecognized when the rights to receive cash flows from the investments have expired or have been transferred and the Company has transferred substantially all risks and rewards of ownership.

At each reporting date, the Company assesses whether there is objective evidence that a financial instrument has been impaired. In the case of available-for-sale financial instruments, a significant and prolonged decline in the value of the instrument is considered to determine whether an impairment has arisen.

The Company does not have any derivative financial assets and liabilities.

The Company has classified cash and cash equivalents, receivables and deposits, loan receivable, and reclamation bond as loans and receivables.

The Company has classified accounts payable and accrued liabilities and promissory notes as other liabilities.

The fair value of cash and cash equivalents, receivables and deposits, loan receivable, reclamation bond, accounts payable and accrued liabilities and promissory notes approximately their carrying value due to the short arm term nature of these items.

3. Significant accounting policies (cont'd)

Impairment of non-financial assets

The carrying amount of the Company's non-financial assets (which include property and equipment and explorations and evaluation assets) is reviewed at each reporting date or earlier when facts and circumstances support there is an indication of impairment. If such indication exists, the recoverable amount of the asset is estimated in order to determine the extent of the impairment loss. An impairment loss is recognized whenever the carrying amount of an asset or its cash generating unit exceeds its recoverable amount. Impairment losses are recognized in the statement of income and comprehensive income.

The recoverable amount of assets is the greater of an asset's fair value less cost to sell and value in use. In assessing value in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects the current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset. For an asset that does not generate cash inflows largely independent of those from other assets, the recoverable amount is determined for the cash-generating unit to which the asset belongs.

An impairment loss is only reversed if there is an indication that the impairment loss may no longer exist and there has been a change in the estimates used to determine the recoverable amount, however, not to an amount higher than the carrying amount that would have been determined had no impairment loss been recognized in previous years.

Assets that have an indefinite useful life are not subject to amortization and are tested annually for impairment.

Income taxes

Current income tax:

Current income tax assets and liabilities for the current period are measured at the amount expected to be recovered from or paid to the taxation authorities. The tax rates and tax laws used to compute the amount are those that are enacted or substantively enacted, at the reporting date, in the countries where the Company operates and generates taxable income.

Current income tax relating to items recognized directly in other comprehensive income or equity is recognized in other comprehensive income or equity and not in profit or loss. Management periodically evaluates positions taken in the tax returns with respect to situations in which applicable tax regulations are subject to interpretation and establishes provisions where appropriate.

Deferred income tax:

Deferred income tax is provided using the balance sheet method on temporary differences at the reporting date between the tax bases of assets and liabilities and their carrying amounts for financial reporting purposes.

3. **Significant accounting policies (cont'd)**

Income taxes (cont'd)

Deferred income tax (cont'd):

The carrying amount of deferred income tax assets is reviewed at the end of each reporting period and recognized only to the extent that it is probable that sufficient taxable profit will be available to allow all or part of the deferred income tax asset to be utilized.

Deferred income tax assets and liabilities are measured at the tax rates that are expected to apply to the year when the asset is realized or the liability is settled, based on tax rates (and tax laws) that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the end of the reporting period.

Deferred income tax assets and deferred income tax liabilities are offset, if a legally enforceable right exists to set off current tax assets against current income tax liabilities and the deferred income taxes relate to the same taxable entity and the same taxation authority.

Restoration and environmental obligations

The Company recognizes liabilities for statutory, contractual, constructive or legal obligations associated with the retirement of long-term assets, when those obligations result from the acquisition, construction, development or normal operation of the assets. The net present value of future restoration cost estimates arising from the decommissioning of plant and other site preparation work is capitalized to resource properties along with a corresponding increase in the restoration provision in the period incurred. Discount rates using a pre-tax rate that reflect the time value of money are used to calculate the net present value. The restoration asset will be depreciated on the same basis as other mining assets.

The Company's estimates of restoration costs could change as a result of changes in regulatory requirements, discount rates and assumptions regarding the amount and timing of the future expenditures. These changes are recorded directly to mining assets with a corresponding entry to the restoration provision. The Company's estimates are reviewed annually for changes in regulatory requirements, discount rates, effects of inflation and changes in estimates.

Changes in the net present value, excluding changes in the Company's estimates of reclamation costs, are charged to profit or loss for the period.

The net present value of restoration costs arising from subsequent site damage that is incurred on an ongoing basis during production are charged to profit or loss in the period incurred.

The costs of restoration projects that were included in the provision are recorded against the provision as incurred. The costs to prevent and control environmental impacts at specific properties are capitalized in accordance with the Company's accounting policy for resource properties.

3. **Significant accounting policies (cont'd)**

Accounting standards issued but not yet effective

The following new and revised accounting standards have not yet been adopted and the Company has not yet completed the process of assessing the impact that they will have on its financial statements or whether to early adopt any of the new requirements.

Accounting standards effective January 1, 2013

IAS 1 – Presentation of Financial Statements

IAS 1 – Presentation of Financial Statements requires an entity to group items presented in the statement of other comprehensive income on the basis of whether they may be reclassified to profit or loss subsequent to initial recognition. For those items presented before tax, the amendments to IAS 1 also require that the tax related to the two separate groups be presented separately.

IFRS 10 – Consolidated Financial Statements

IFRS 10 – Consolidated Financial Statements, supersedes SIC 12 – Consolidation – special purpose entities and the requirements relating to consolidated financial statements in IAS 27 – Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements. IFRS 10 establishes control as the basis for an investor to consolidate its investees and defines control as an investor's power over an investee with exposure, or rights, to variable returns from the investee and the ability to affect the investor's returns through its power over the investee.

IFRS 12 – Disclosure of Interests in Other Entities

IFRS 12 contains the disclosure requirements for entities that have interests in subsidiaries, joint arrangements (i.e. joint operations or joint ventures), associates and/or unconsolidated structured entities. Interests are widely defined as contractual and non-contractual involvement that exposes an entity to variability of returns from the performance of the other entity. The required disclosures aim to provide information in order to enable users to evaluate the nature of, and the risks associated with, an entity's interest in other entities, and the effects of those interests on the entity's financial position, financial performance and cash flows.

IFRS 13 – Fair Value Measurement

IFRS 13 replaces the fair value measurement guidance contained in individual IFRSs with a single source of fair value measurement guidance. It defines fair value as the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date, i.e. an exit price. The standard also establishes a framework for measuring fair value and sets out disclosure requirements for fair value measurements to provide information that enables financial statement users to assess the methods and inputs used to develop fair value measurements and, for recurring fair value measurements that use significant unobservable inputs (Level 3), the effect of the measurements on profit or loss or other comprehensive income. IFRS 13 explains 'how' to measure fair value when it is required or permitted by other IFRSs. IFRS 13 does not introduce new requirements to measure assets or liabilities at fair value, nor does it eliminate the practicability exceptions to fair value measurements that currently exist in certain standards.

3. **Significant accounting policies (cont'd)**

Accounting standards effective January 1, 2015

IFRS 9 – Financial instruments

IFRS 9 was issued in November 2009 and will replace IAS 39 Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement. IFRS 9 uses a single approach to determine whether a financial asset is measured at amortized cost or fair value, replacing the multiple rules in IAS 39. The approach in IFRS 9 is based on how an entity manages its financial instruments in the context of its business model and the contractual cash flow characteristics of the financial assets. The new standard also requires a single impairment method to be used, replacing the multiple impairment methods in IAS 39.

4. **Cash and cash equivalents**

The components of cash and cash equivalents are as follows:

| | March 31, 2012 | December 31, 2011 |
|------------------------------------|-------------------|----------------------|
| Cash at bank | \$ 478,613 | \$ 275,658 |
| Guaranteed investment certificates | 3,965,000 | 5,115,000 |
| | \$ 4,443,613 | \$ 5,390,658 |

5. **Receivables, deposits and prepaid expenses**

| | March 31, 2012 | December 31, 2011 |
|-----------------------------|-------------------|----------------------|
| Value-added tax receivables | \$ 19,671 | \$ 32,649 |
| Other receivables | 51,046 | 54,322 |
| Prepaid expenses | 38,393 | 11,789 |
| | \$ 109,110 | \$ 98,760 |

6. **Loan receivable**

On December 12, 2011, the Company entered into a loan agreement and advanced \$500,000 to a publicly traded company listed on the TSX-V which share to common Directors with the Company. The loan matures on May 12, 2012 and bears interest at a rate of 10% per annum, payable monthly. The borrower pledged to the Company shares it holds in a publicly traded company listed on the NYSE Amex as security for this loan. The loan was repaid on May 2, 2012.

Corazon Gold Corp.
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
(Expressed in Canadian dollars - unaudited)
For the periods Ended March 31, 2012 and March 31, 2011

7. Property and equipment

| | Vehicles | Office equipment | Computer equipment | Leasehold improvements | Total |
|----------------------------|------------|------------------|--------------------|------------------------|------------|
| Cost: | | | | | |
| At December 31, 2011 | \$ 113,362 | \$ 106,769 | \$ 35,827 | \$ 77,454 | \$ 333,412 |
| Additions | - | 16,873 | 2,739 | - | 19,612 |
| Effect of foreign exchange | (2,170) | (221) | (359) | - | (580) |
| At March 31, 2012 | \$ 111,192 | \$ 123,421 | \$ 38,207 | \$ 77,454 | \$ 352,444 |
| Depreciation: | | | | | |
| At December 31, 2011 | \$ 31,769 | \$ 11,817 | \$ 11,540 | \$ 12,909 | \$ 68,035 |
| Charge for the period | 6,023 | 5,192 | 3,503 | 8,068 | 60,642 |
| Effect of foreign exchange | 243 | 11 | 50 | - | 601 |
| At March 31, 2012 | \$ 38,035 | \$ 17,020 | \$ 15,093 | \$ 20,977 | \$ 91,125 |
| Net book value: | | | | | |
| At December 31, 2010 | \$ 81,593 | \$ 94,952 | \$ 24,287 | \$ 64,545 | \$ 265,377 |
| At March 31, 2012 | \$ 73,157 | \$ 106,401 | \$ 23,114 | \$ 56,477 | \$ 259,149 |

Corazon Gold Corp.
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
(Expressed in Canadian dollars - unaudited)
For the periods Ended March 31, 2012 and March 31, 2011

8. Exploration and evaluation assets

Resource property expenditures are detailed as follows:

| | Acquisition cost | Exploration and evaluation | Other | Total resource property expenditure |
|----------------------------|---------------------|-------------------------------|-----------|--|
| At December 31, 2011 | - | - | - | - |
| Additions | 48,488 | 392,067 | 139,655 | 580,210 |
| Effect of foreign exchange | - | - | - | - |
| Impairment loss | - | (392,067) | (115,971) | (508,038) |
| At March 31, 2012 | \$ 48,488 | \$ - | \$ 23,684 | \$ 72,172 |

Santo Domingo property:

On April 15, 2010, Corazon entered into a Concession Agreement which provides the option to acquire a 100% interest in the Santo Domingo concession (the Concession) from the Cooperativa de Pequeños Mineros de Santo Domingo RL (the Co-op) for USD\$5,500,000. The Concession Agreement, requires the Company to pay an initial USD\$500,000 on April 15, 2010 (paid), and to make two payments of USD\$2,500,000, the first no later than April 15, 2011 (paid) and the second by April 15, 2012, respectively, to complete the acquisition of a 100% interest in the Concession. The Concession lies in the canton of Santo Domingo, in the eastern section of the La Libertad-Santo Domingo mining district, state of Chontales, central Nicaragua. The Concession totals 650 hectares and is situated 177 kilometres northwest of the major Pacific port and capital city of Managua, Nicaragua. The main focus of the project is the exploration for gold.

Due to unsatisfactory drill results, the Company elected not to make its April 15, 2012 option payment and notified the Co-op that it was abandoning the project. The Company wrote down the carrying value of the Santo Domingo concession to nil as at March 31, 2011.

ReMac Zinc property:

The ReMac Zinc project consists of 40 contiguous mineral claims comprising 3,943.82 hectares (the "ReMac Zinc property") which is 100% owned by the Company.

Currently the Company is maintaining ownership in the ReMac Zinc property which has a nil carrying value, but does not have an exploration program planned in the near future. The Company is currently assessing the viability of continued ownership in the ReMac Zinc property. The Company has not incurred any resource expenditures on the property in the three month period ended March 31, 2012. All resource property expenditures incurred to December 31, 2011 have been impaired.

New concessions in Nicaragua

La Ranchera Project

In February 2012 Nicaragua's Ministry of Energy and Mines (MEM) granted the Company three 25-year exploration and exploitation concessions. The Concession La Ranchera totals 28.21 square kilometres and it is adjacent to Caza Gold Corp.'s large high-sulphidation epithermal gold project in central Nicaragua. The Company is developing an exploration program for the property and will monitor the progress of Caza and their several adjacent concessions.

8. Exploration and evaluation assets (cont'd)

SDL Project

The other two concessions are in the Santo Domingo-La Libertad mining district. The concessions encompass 126 square kilometres of mineral rights along the east-northeast strike projection of the veins and structures, which constitute the La Libertad-Santo Domingo mining districts. The two new concessions, Pijibay and Pilatos, are considered prospective for gold and silver due to similarities in geology and structural features ("Features") that influence mineralization in the main La Libertad-Santo Domingo district, 10 to 15 kilometres to the southwest. These structural components consist of northeast-trending regional structures, and a series of north-south aerial photo and satellite lineaments that intersect with the northeast trend within Corazon's new concessions. These Features indicate mineralization of the type in both B2Gold's Cerro Quiroz concession, immediately to the west of Corazon's two new concessions, and also on B2Gold's La Libertad concession, which hosts the La Libertad mine where B2 is developing the Jabali vein for production.

Corazon has begun reconnaissance over this new concession area. This work has led to the identification of a felsic intrusive centre flanked by silicification and extensive siliceous sinter (paleo-hot-spring) deposits. Reconnaissance traverses over the area have identified a broad zone of subangular to rounded surficial vein material that is suspected to be sourced from bedrock on Corazon's concession and is highly anomalous in gold and silver. In total, 30 samples were collected, which returned assay values ranging from insignificant mineralization to up to 35.6 grams per tonne gold and 224 g/t silver.

Other projects

Buckeye project

Corazon has signed a letter agreement to enter into an option agreement to acquire a group of mineral claims known as the Buckeye Property. The Buckeye Property currently comprises 2,368 acres of mineral rights within a 62,916 Area of Influence (AOI) which is surrounded by the Leadville, London, Kokomo, Climax, St. Kevin – Sugar Loaf and Gilman Mining districts in Central Colorado. The property is controlled and owned by the Buckeye Partnership, Leonard J. Karr and Robert J. Johansing. A USD \$50,000 deposit was paid upon signing of the letter agreement with the Buckeye partners. Corazon expects to complete the terms of the option agreement no later than June 30th, 2012.

Corazon Gold Corp.
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
(Expressed in Canadian dollars - unaudited)
For the periods Ended March 31, 2012 and March 31, 2011

9. Accounts payable and accrued liabilities

| | March 31, 2012 | December 31, 2011 |
|---------------------|-------------------|----------------------|
| Accounts payable | \$ 12,261 | \$ 74,508 |
| Accrued liabilities | 168,895 | 189,419 |
| Payroll liabilities | 23,956 | 16,507 |
| | \$ 205,112 | \$ 280,434 |

10. Share capital

Authorized share capital

The Company has the ability to issue an unlimited number of common shares without par value and an unlimited number of preferred shares without par value.

Issued share capital

At March 31, 2012 there were 60,496,552 issued and fully paid common shares (March 31, 2011 – 44,844,874).

Private placements

Concurrently with the completion of the reverse asset acquisition (note 2), the Company completed a financing involving the issuance of 12,875,000 common shares at a price of \$0.20 per common share and 7,437,500 common shares at a price of \$0.40 per common share for total proceeds of \$5,550,000. The Company incurred share issuance costs of \$220,304.

On April 12, 2011 the Company completed a private placement for 11,974,000 shares at a price of \$0.67 per share for total proceeds of \$8,022,580. The Company incurred share issuance costs of \$1,050,329, which included \$348,401 recorded as the fair value of 711,240 warrants issued to the private placement underwriters (the "Warrants"). The Warrants expired on April 12, 2012, and each Warrant provided the holder the right to purchase one common share of the Company at a price of \$0.67. The fair value of the warrants was determined using the Black-Scholes option pricing model with the following assumptions: expected life of one year; an expected volatility of 143%; a risk-free rate of 1.86%; and an expected dividend yield of 0%.

Basic and diluted loss per share

The calculation of basic and diluted loss per share for the year ended March 31, 2012 was based on the loss attributable to common shareholders of \$1,022,886 (2011 - \$953,654) and the weighted average number of common shares outstanding of 60,496,552 (2011– 44,844,874).

Diluted loss per share did not include the effect of 4,800,000 stock options and 711,240 warrants outstanding as the effect would be anti-dilutive.

Stock options

The Company has adopted an incentive share option plan, which provides that the Board of Directors of the Company may from time to time, in its discretion, and in accordance with the Exchange requirements, grant to directors, officers, employees and technical consultants to the Company, non-transferable share options.

In conjunction with the closing of the reverse assets acquisition transaction on January 14, 2011 (note 2), all previous, fully vested, outstanding share options (109,287) were cancelled.

10. Share capital (cont'd)

On March 2, 2011, the Company granted an aggregate of 2,100,000 stock options to directors, officers and employees of the Company at an exercise price of \$0.75 per share. The options have a five year expiry. The options vest as to 25% every six months, commencing on the grant date.

On April 19, 2011, the Company granted an aggregate of 200,000 stock options to officers and employees of the Company at an exercise price of \$0.80 per share. The options have a five year expiry. The options vest as to 25% every six months, commencing on the grant date.

On October 7, 2011, the Company granted an aggregate of 2,650,000 stock options to directors, officers and employees of the Company at an exercise price of \$0.30 per share. The options have a five year expiry. The options vest as to 25% every six months, commencing on the grant date.

The changes in options during the year ended December 31, 2011 (none during the period from February 26, 2010 to December 31, 2010) are as follows:

| | 2011 | |
|--|-------------------|---------------------------------|
| | Number of options | Weighted average exercise price |
| Options outstanding, beginning of period | 4,800,000 | \$ 0.50 |
| Options granted | - | - |
| Options cancelled / expired | - | - |
| Options forfeited | - | - |
| Options outstanding, end of period | 4,800,000 | \$ 0.50 |
| Options exercisable, end of period | 1,737,500 | \$ 0.58 |

Details of options outstanding as at March 31, 2012 are as follows:

| Exercise price | Number of options outstanding | Contractual life remaining | Number of options exercisable |
|----------------|-------------------------------|----------------------------|-------------------------------|
| \$ 0.75 | 2,000,000 | 2.9 | 1,500,000 |
| \$ 0.80 | 150,000 | 3.0 | 75,000 |
| \$ 0.30 | 2,650,000 | 3.5 | 662,500 |
| | 4,800,000 | | 2,237,500 |

The weighted average contractual life remaining of options outstanding as at March 31, 2012 is 3.26 years.

Corazon Gold Corp.
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
(Expressed in Canadian dollars - unaudited)
For the periods Ended March 31, 2012 and March 31, 2011

10. Share capital (cont'd)

Stock options (cont'd)

The weighted average fair value of options granted during the year was \$0.50. The fair value was determined using the Black-Scholes option pricing model using the following weighted average assumptions:

| | |
|--------------------------|---------------|
| Expected life of options | 2.5 – 4 years |
| Annualized volatility | 170% - 210% |
| Risk-free interest rate | 1.04% - 2.41% |
| Dividend rate | 0% |

Warrants

At March 31, 2012, there were 711,240 share purchase warrants outstanding which were issued to agents in connection with the April 12, 2011 private placement. These warrants had an exercise price of \$0.67 and expired on April 12, 2012.

11. Related party transactions

The following amounts due to related parties are included in trade payables and accrued liabilities:

| | March 31, 2012 | December 31, 2010 |
|--|-------------------|----------------------|
| Directors of the Company and of its subsidiaries | \$ 15,000 | \$ 15,000 |

These amounts are unsecured, non-interest bearing and have no fixed terms of repayment.

The Company incurred the following transactions with a company, which shares two common directors of the Company.

| | March 31, 2012 | Year ended December 31, 2011 |
|----------------------------|-------------------|------------------------------------|
| Loan to ICN Resources Ltd. | \$ 500,000 | \$ 500,000 |

The loan bears simple interest at 10% per annum calculated monthly with interest payable on the last business day of the month. It will mature on May 12, 2012. At March 31, 2012 there was no interest outstanding on this loan.

The promissory note was repayable on demand and unsecured, non-interest bearing and had no fixed term of repayment.

11. Related party transactions (cont'd)

Key management personnel compensation

| | March 31, 2012 | Year ended December 31, 2011 |
|--|-------------------|------------------------------------|
| Short-term employee benefits – salaries, wages and consulting fees | \$ 62,250 | \$ 237,334 |
| Share-based compensation | 63,032 | 399,130 |
| | \$ 125,282 | \$ 636,464 |

12. Financial risk management

The Company is exposed in varying degrees to a variety of financial instrument related risks. The Board of Directors approves and monitors the risk management processes, inclusive of documented investment policies, counterparty limits, and controlling and reporting structures. The type of risk exposure and the way in which such exposure is managed is provided as follows:

Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk that one party to a financial instrument will fail to discharge an obligation and cause the other party to incur a financial loss. The Company's primary exposure to credit risk is on its cash held in bank accounts. The majority of cash is deposited in bank accounts held with major banks in Canada and Nicaragua. This risk is managed by using major banks that are high credit quality financial institutions as determined by rating agencies. The Company's secondary exposure to risk is on its other receivables and the loan receivable. This risk is minimal for other receivables as they consist primarily of refundable input taxes. The credit risk associated with loan receivable is viewed as reasonable due to loan being secured by shares having a fair value in excess of the carrying value.

Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will not be able to meet its financial obligations as they fall due. The Company has a planning and budgeting process in place to help determine the funds required to support the Company's normal operating requirements on an ongoing basis. The Company ensures that there are sufficient funds to meet its short-term business requirements, taking into account its anticipated cash flows from operations and its holdings of cash and cash equivalents.

Historically, the Company's sole source of funding has been the issuance of equity securities for cash, primarily through private placements. The Company's access to financing is always uncertain. There can be no assurance of continued access to significant equity funding (see note 1).

All of the contractual maturities of the Company's non-derivative financial liabilities are within one year of the financial statement end date.

Foreign exchange risk

Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair values of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because they are denominated in currencies that differ from the respective functional currency. The Company's Nicaraguan subsidiary is exposed to currency risk as it incurs expenditures that are denominated in the Nicaraguan Cordoba while its functional currency is the United States dollar. The parent company is exposed to currency risk as it holds cash balances that are denominated in United

12. Financial risk management (cont'd)

Foreign exchange risk (cont'd)

States dollars while its functional currency is the Canadian dollar. The Company does not hedge its exposure to fluctuations in foreign exchange rates.

The following is an analysis of the Canadian dollar equivalent of financial assets and liabilities of the Company that are denominated in US dollars and its subsidiary Corazon that are denominated in Nicaraguan Cordoba:

| | USD | Nicaraguan Cordoba | March 31, 2012 |
|---------------------------|--------|-----------------------|-------------------|
| Cash and cash equivalents | 93,908 | 9,572 | \$ 103,480 |
| Accounts receivable | 6,000 | - | \$ 6,000 |
| Accounts payable | (811) | - | (811) |
| | 99,097 | 9,572 | \$ 108,669 |

Based on the above net exposures, as at March 31, 2012, a 10% change in the US dollar to Canadian dollar exchange rate would impact the Company's net loss by \$9,909. A 10% change in the Nicaraguan Cordoba to Canadian dollar exchange rate would impact the Company's net loss by \$957.

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. The Company's exposure to interest rate risk arises from the interest rate impact on its cash equivalents and loan receivable. Because the cash equivalents are held on deposit at financial institutions and may be withdrawn at any time, the Company's exposure to interest rate risk is not significant. The fixed interest rate on the loan receivable is estimated to approximate market rates as at March 31, 2012.

Capital Management

The Company's objectives when managing capital are to:

- ensure there are adequate capital resources to safeguard the Company's ability to continue as a going concern in order to pursue the acquisition and exploration of resource properties;
- to maintain a flexible capital structure which optimizes the costs of capital at an acceptable risk;
- to maintain investor, creditor and market confidence to sustain future development of the business; and
- to provide returns to shareholders.

The properties in which the Company currently has an interest are in the exploration stage and as such, the Company is dependent on external financing to fund its activities. To undertake planned exploration and other operating activity, during the year ended December 31, 2011, the Company raised gross proceeds \$13,573,580 through private placements (Note 12).

The Company has no external capital requirements or restrictions.

Corazon Gold Corp.
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
(Expressed in Canadian dollars - unaudited)
For the periods Ended March 31, 2012 and March 31, 2011

12. Financial risk management (cont'd)

Classification of financial instruments

Financial assets included in the statement of financial position are as follows:

| | March 31, 2012 | December 31, 2011 |
|---------------------------|-------------------|----------------------|
| Cash and cash equivalents | \$ 4,443,613 | \$ 5,390,658 |
| Loans and receivables: | | |
| Other receivables | 70,717 | 51,666 |
| Loan receivable | 500,000 | 500,000 |
| Reclamation bond | 5,000 | 5,000 |
| | \$ 5,019,330 | \$ 5,947,324 |

Financial liabilities included in the statement of financial position are as follows:

| | March 31, 2012 | December 31, 2011 |
|---|-------------------|----------------------|
| Non-derivative other financial liabilities: | | |
| Accounts payable and accrual liabilities | \$ 205,112 | \$ 280,434 |
| Promissory notes | - | - |
| | \$ 205,112 | \$ 280,434 |

Fair value

The fair value of the Company's financial assets and liabilities approximates the carrying amount.

Financial instruments measured at fair value are classified into one of three levels in the fair value hierarchy according to the relative reliability of the inputs used to estimate the fair values. The three levels of the fair value hierarchy are:

- Level 1 – Unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities;
- Level 2 – Inputs other than quoted prices that are observable for the asset or liability either directly or indirectly; and
- Level 3 – Inputs that are not based on observable market data.

13. Segmented information

Operating segments

The Company operates in a single reportable operating segment – the acquisition, exploration and development of mineral properties.

Geographic segments

The following non-current assets, excluding financial assets, are located in the following countries:

| | As at March 31, 2012 | | |
|-----------------------------------|----------------------|------------|------------|
| | Canada | Nicaragua | Total |
| Equipment | \$ 152,087 | \$ 107,062 | \$ 259,149 |
| Exploration and evaluation assets | - | 72,172 | 72,172 |
| | \$ 152,087 | \$ 179,234 | \$ 331,321 |

| | As at March 31, 2011 | | |
|-----------------------------------|----------------------|--------------|--------------|
| | Canada | Nicaragua | Total |
| Equipment | \$ 2,132 | \$ 65,122 | \$ 67,254 |
| Exploration and evaluation assets | - | 1,504,137 | 1,504,137 |
| | \$ 2,132 | \$ 1,569,259 | \$ 1,571,391 |

14. Commitments

The Company has entered into a 3 year premises lease for its Vancouver head office which requires the Company to pay CAD\$71,760, \$74,152, and \$76,544 per year from 2012 to 2014, respectively.

15. Events after the reporting period

In April 2012, the Company announced that Nicaragua's Ministry of Energy and Mines ("MEM") and the Autonomous Region of the Northern Atlantic ("RAAN") granted Corazon three contiguous, 25-year Exploration and Exploitation Concessions in RAAN along the Rio Coco River.

In April 2012, all outstanding warrants at December 31, 2011 expired.

In May 2, 2012, a publicly traded company which shares two common directors paid the CAD\$500,000 loan and the interest associated with the loan (See note 6).